



Memofenger

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-332

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR HON. ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON TO SIGN AND ENTER IN BEHALF OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA, A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH REVIEW INNOVATIONS, INC., (R.I) REPRESENTED BY ITS PRESIDENT ENGR. WILFREDO Y. ANDALES, ON THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A REVIEW PROGRAM, FOR TRAINING OF CIVIL ENGINEERING STUDENTS OF COLEGIO DE MUNTINLUPA (CDM) FOR THE SECOND SEMESTER OF ACADEMIC YEAR 2022-2023

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, 1.PT

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla

Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, Section 16 of Republic Act 7160 or the Local Government Code of 1991, provides that, "Every local government unit (LGU) shall exercise powers expressly granted, those necessarily implied therefrom, as well as powers necessary, appropriate, or incidental for its efficient and effective governance, and those which are essential to the promotion of the general welfare";

WHEREAS, Section 22(c), Supra, further provide that, "unless otherwise provided in this Code, no contract may be entered into by the Local Chief Executive in behalf of the local government unit without prior authorization by the Sanggunian concerned

WHEREAS, the Colegio de Muntinlupa (CDM) was established through Ordinance 17-076 with the following objective: "to primarily provide higher and globally competitive technological, professional and vocational instruction and training in, such as but not limited to, architecture, engineering, sciences, fisheries, trades and technology, as well as short term technical or vocational courses, as the Board of Trustees may deem necessary to meet the demands of an emerging industrial society and shall promote researches in the exploitation and conservation of the natural resources, and other scientific and technological fields, as well as maintenance of ecological balance in the City."

as well as maintenance of ecological balance in the City.'

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

MUN Muntinlupa Nakakaproud!

W North





Page 2 Resolution No. 2023-332

WHEREAS, to attain the aforecited objectives, it is imperative that the graduates/students of CDM not only be equipped with knowledge but also the trainings to hurdle state managed examinations;

WHEREAS, Review Innovations, Inc., (R.I.), for One Hundred Twenty Seven Thousand Two hundred Thirty-Two Pesos (Php127,232.00) and in the period of eighteen (18) weeks, will conduct Civil and Geodetic Engineering review programs on three integrative courses with four (4) examinations for each integrative course;

WHEREAS, the said amount shall be chargeable to the Muntinlupa Scholarship Division as provides for by Ordinance 2022-310, "Financial Assistance Program for CDM Board Licensure Examination review (CDM-BLER) to assist its graduates in their preparation for the engineering licensure examination, through the support of the City Government of Muntinlupa by providing funding for the graduates for their review. Each student who graduates from the institution will be entitled to opt to receive a one-time financial assistance grant through the form of covering the tuition expenses for the review center."

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to authorize the City Mayor Hon. Rozzano Rufino B. Biazon to sign and enter a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with Review Innovations, Inc., (R.I) represented by its President Engr. Wilfredo Y. Andales, on the establishment of a review program, for training of Civil Engineering students of Colegio de Muntiniupa (CDM) for the Second Semester of Academic Year 2022-2023.

ADOPTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntiniupa, this 2nd day of October 2023, on its 65th Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

Member

COUN. PAT

BONCAYAO

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA Member

COUN, IVEE RHIA'A, TADEFA

Member

COUN. ALLAN REPA. CAMILON

Member

Member

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Nakakaproud!





Page 3 Resolution No. 2023-332

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

Member

COUN. TING NIEFES

Member

DISTRICT 2:

Member

COUN. FRANCIS IAN

Member

CONSTANTING

ERTO T. SEVILLA, JR. COUN. ENGR. M

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

COUN. FINGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

Member

COUN. RODØLPO W. MOLDEZ, JR.

Member

Sectoral Representative:

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

President

Association of Barangay Chairman

COUN. KENICHI D. TAKAGI, JR.

President

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

Secretary to the Sanggunian

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



the state of the s



Page 4 Resolution No. 2023-332

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A SIMUNDAC City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B.

0 9 OCT 2023 Date:

Norie/10th SP

eople's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

elephone no. 861-0181 mail address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Nakakaproud!